capacity growth. These illustrative scenarios are intended to represent a spectrum of

potential outcomes for Safran’s Civil Aftermarket revenue alone, with Scenario 4

being, in our view, the worst-case that is feasible in our current outlook. For the

purpose of this analysis, these scenarios broadly reflect the magnitude of the

change in growth rate of Global traffic capacity (i.e. Narrow-Body + Wide Body)

during prior experiences like during the GFC. We use prior experiences of change in

Global traffic growth due to limited Narrow-Body traffic data availability. We also

think this results in conservative scenarios owing to the fact that Narrow-Body traffic

typically hold up better than Global traffic as domestic and continental routes are

more resilient than international ones.

Furthermore, we would expect Safran to weather the impact of a downside n

scenario caused by an economic recession better than peers owing to the

company’s earnings sensitivity to GDP growth which has historically been less

pronounced than the industry and peers (Exhibit 24). For example, Safran

maintained an EBIT margin above 10% during the Covid trough in 2020, a figure

superior to 75% of its Global Aerospace and Defence peers.

6 September 2022   15

Goldman Sachs Safran (SAF.PA)

_

Exhibit 21: Our downside sensitivity analysis based on different Narrow-Body traffic growth scenarios

 Scenario NB ASK growth assumptions Civil AM Growth ($)

   2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E

   Baseline 10.9% 25.8% 11.1% 5% Baseline 32.7% 46.9% 19.2% 18%

   Scenario 1 -2.5pp -2.5pp +5.0pp +0.0pp Scenario 1 30.4% 41.8% 25.8% 18%

   Scenario 2 -2.5pp -5.0pp +2.5pp +0.0pp Scenario 2 30.4% 40.0% 20.8% 18%

   Scenario 3 -5.0pp -10.0pp +0.0pp +0.0pp Scenario 3 26.7% 33.7% 16.7% 19%

   Scenario 4 -7.5pp -15.0pp -2.5pp +0.0pp Scenario 4 23.1% 28.7% 9.5% 21%

 Earnings Per Share P/E (at share price = €100)

   2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E

   Baseline 4.15 5.93 7.39 8.83 Baseline 24.1x 16.9x 13.5x 11.3x

   Scenario 1 4.10 5.71 7.40 8.82 Scenario 1 24.4x 17.5x 13.5x 11.3x

   Scenario 2 4.10 5.65 7.13 8.52 Scenario 2 24.4x 17.7x 14.0x 11.7x

   Scenario 3 4.00 5.36 6.61 7.93 Scenario 3 25.0x 18.7x 15.1x 12.6x

   Scenario 4 3.91 5.11 6.07 7.39 Scenario 4 25.5x 19.6x 16.5x 13.5x

 FCF (€mn) FCF yield (at share price = €100)

   2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E

   Baseline 2,807 2,350 2,783 3,229 Baseline 6.6% 5.5% 6.5% 7.6%

   Scenario 1 2,771 2,246 2,795 3,227 Scenario 1 6.5% 5.3% 6.6% 7.6%

   Scenario 2 2,771 2,219 2,678 3,107 Scenario 2 6.5% 5.2% 6.3% 7.3%

   Scenario 3 2,715 2,080 2,462 2,870 Scenario 3 6.4% 4.9% 5.8% 6.7%

   Scenario 4 2,661 1,968 2,232 2,655 Scenario 4 6.2% 4.6% 5.2% 6.2%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

110%

120%

130%

140%

   Jan-20 Jan-21 Jan-22 Jan-23 Jan-24 Jan-25 Jan-26

NB ASK
(as a % of 2019)

Scenario 1 (Moderate downturn)

Scenario 2 (Magnitude of the GFC)

Scenario 3 (Magnitude of the 9/11 shock)

Scenario 4 (Severe Bear Case)

Baseline (GSe)

Source: Goldman Sachs Global Investment Research

6 September 2022   16

Goldman Sachs Safran (SAF.PA)

_

Exhibit 22: Our downside sensitivity analysis shows a decline in traffic growth of the magnitude observed during the GFC (scenario 2) would
lead us to reduce our EPS estimates for FY23/4/5 by around -5%